

No. 12-6294

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *ET AL.*,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma, No. Civ. 12-1000-HE,
The Honorable Joe Heaton, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE MISSIONS,
PRISON FELLOWSHIP MINISTRIES, ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INSTITUTIONAL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, THE C12 GROUP, AND CHRISTIAN
LEGAL SOCIETY AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CENTER FOR LAW
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
Telephone: (703) 894-1087
Facsimile: (703) 642-1075
Email: kcolby@clsnet.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE*, INTEREST IN THE CASE,
AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT9

 I. For Over a Year, Many Religious Organizations Have Sought a
 Definition of “Religious Employer” that Respects All Faith
 Communities’ Religious Liberty.....9

 II. The Mandate’s Inadequate Definition of “Religious Employer”
 Departs Sharply from the Nation’s Historic Bipartisan Tradition that
 Protects Religious Liberty, Particularly in the Context of Abortion
 Funding..... 14

 A. Exemptions for religious objectors run deep in American
 tradition.. 14

 B. Exemptions for religious conscience have been a bipartisan
 tradition in the health care context for four decades..... 16

 III. The Definition of “Religious Employer” Fails to Provide Adequate
 Protection for Religious Liberty.....21

 A. The Mandate’s definition is so narrow that many religious
 congregations may fail to qualify as a “religious employer”22

 1. Many religious congregations would view it as wrong -- even
 sinful -- to condition their assistance on whether a sick, hungry,
 or homeless person shares their religious beliefs.23

2. The government should not penalize those religious congregations who choose to hire persons of other faiths.....	24
B. The Mandate’s “religious employer” definition fails to cover most religious ministries that serve as society’s safety net for the most vulnerable.	25
C. Administration of such a narrow definition of “religious employer” would violate basic federal statutory and constitutional religious liberty protections.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Catholic Charities v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	22
<i>Charities of the Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	30
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1983).....	32
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	17
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15-16
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	29-30
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	31-32
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	14

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Board of Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	31
<i>Spencer v. World Vision</i> , 633 F.3d 723(2011)	27
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	31
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	6
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Amend. I, U.S. Const.	<i>passim</i>
American Indian Religious Freedom Act Amendments, 42 U.S.C. § 1996(a) (2012)	16
Appropriations for the Department of Labor and Department of Health, Education, and Welfare Act, 1976, Pub. L. 94-439, Title II, § 209 (Sept. 30, 1976)	17
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, tit. V, § 507(d)(1)	19
Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs Appropriations Act of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 112-74, Div. I, Title III	19
Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, Div. C, Title VII, § 727	19
Health Security Act, 103 rd Cong., S. 2351 (intro. Aug. 2, 1994)	18
Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(1)	10, 12, 22

Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	10, 12, 22
Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A) (iii).....	10, 12, 22
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 238(n)	17
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a) (2012)	2, 16, 29
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc to 2000cc-5 (2012)	16
Religious Liberty and Charitable Donation Protection Act, 11 U.S.C. §§ 544, 546, 548, 707, 1325 (2012).....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	7, 21, 26-27
Weldon Amendment, Sec. 508(d)(1) of Public Law 111-8.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3597	23
20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)	30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	30
42 U.S.C. 300a-7	17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-22(j)(3)(B).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	19-20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)	21

Executive Order

Executive Order 13535 (Mar. 24, 2010).....20

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....10

75 Fed. Reg. 15599 (Mar. 29, 2010).....20

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)10

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)11

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....10, 12, 26

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)8, 12, 14

Other Authorities

Leland E. Beck, “Monday Morning Regulatory Review – 2/4/13” *available at*
<http://www.fedregsadvisor.com/2013/02/03/monday-morning-regulatory-review-2412/>.....14

Department of Health & Human Services, Guidance on the Temporary
Enforcement Safe Harbor (February 10, 2012).....11

Department of Health & Human Services, Guidance on the Temporary
Enforcement Safe Harbor (August 15, 2012).....11

Richard M. Doerflinger, *Is Conscience Partisan? A Look at the Clinton,
Moynihan, and Kennedy Records, The Public Discourse,*
April 30, 2012.....16, 18

Food and Drug Administration, Label for Plan B9

Food and Drug Administration, Label for *ella*.....9

Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Services:
Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011)10

James 1:2726

<i>James 2:14-17</i>	2
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006)	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>Sex, Atheism, and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 88 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 407 (2011)	33
Letter to Joshua DuBois, Executive Director of The White House Office of Faith-based and Neighborhood Partnerships, from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance	11
Letter to President Obama from Leith Anderson, President, National Association of Evangelicals.....	27
Letter to President Obama from Paul Corts, President, Council for Christian Colleges & Universities	28
Letter to Secretary Sebelius from Stanley Carlson-Thies, Institutional Religious Freedom Alliance, and 125 religious organizations	26
<i>Luke 10:25-37</i>	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Problem of Singling Out Religion</i> , 50 DePaul L. Rev. 1 (2000)	15
News Release, A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012)	11, 31
Statement of Former Congressman Bart Stupak Regarding HHS Contraception Mandate (September 4, 2012)	20
